
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 435 
ANSWERED ON 19TH JULY, 2022 

 

MEGA FOOD PARKS AND FOOD PROCESSING CLUSTERS UNDER PMKSY 

  

435. SHRI NARANBHAI KACHHADIYA: 

SHRI PARBATBHAI SAVABHAI PATEL: 

  

            Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state: 

 

  

(a) the objectives and the current status of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana 

(PMKSY); 

  

(b) the manner by which the setting up of Mega Food Parks and Food Processing Clusters 

is encouraged under the Yojana; and  

  

(c) the details of approved Mega Food Parks and Food Processing Clusters under PMKSY, 

State-wise including Gujarat? 

  

ANSWER 
  

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

  

(a): The ‘Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY)’ has been envisaged as a 

comprehensive package for creation of modern infrastructure with efficient supply chain 

management from farm gate to retail outlet. It will not only provide a boost to the growth of 

food processing sector in the country but also help in providing better returns to farmers and a 

step towards doubling of farmers income, creating employment opportunities especially in the 

rural areas, reducing wastage of agricultural produce, increasing the processing level and 

enhancing the export of the processed foods. 

  

A total of 853 projects for food processing have been approved in the 30 different States 

of this country so far with total project cost of Rs.21058.29 crores, with the aim to create 

processing capacity of 216.81 Lakh MT/annum, preservation capacity of 70.014 Lakh 

MT/annum, employment of 10,61,361 persons and providing benefits to 41,42,917 farmers.   

  

(b): The Ministry encourages setting up of food processing facilities/units by extending 

financial assistance as grants-in-aid to the approved projects, application for which are invited 

through Expression of Interest (EoI) from time to time, as the sub-schemes of PMKSY, 

including Mega Food Park (MFP) and Agro Processing Cluster (APC) are demand driven 

Continuation of Agro Processing Cluster (APC), Creation/Expansion of Food Processing & 

Preservation Capacity (CEFPPC), Integrated Cold Chain & Value Additional Infrastructure 

(CCI); Food Testing Labs (FTL) and Operation Greens (OG) during 15th Finance Commission 

cycle has only been approved by the Government.  

  

(c): The State-wise details of projects, including Gujarat, approved under MFP, APC, and 

OG sub-schems of PMKSY are at Annexure. 

       

***** 

  



 

ANNEXURE 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 435 FOR ANSWER ON 19TH JULY, 2022 REGARDING MEGA FOOD 

PARKS AND FOOD PROCESSING CLUSTERS UNDER PMKSY 

  

Details of project approved under MFP, APC and OG sub-schemes under PMKSY 

Projects approved under MFP Scheme 

 

Sr. 

No. 
State/UT SPV/ IA Name 

Date of 

Final 

Approval 

  

Project 

Cost 

(INR in 

Cr) 

  

Amount of 

grant 

approved 

(INR in Cr) 

  

Amount of 

grant 

released 

(INR in Cr) 

1. 

Andhra  

Pradesh 

(3 Projects) 

  

Srini Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Chittoor 30.03.2009 121.1 50 49.92 

2. 
Godavari Mega Aqua Food Park Pvt. 

Ltd., West Godavari 
16.12.2013 122.6 50 44.53 

3. 

Andhra Pradesh Industrial 

Infrastructure Corporation (APIIC), 

Krishna 

31.12.2015 112.94 50 33.64 

4. 

 Arunachal  

Pradesh 

(1 Project) 

Rongoge Mega Food Park, Pvt. Ltd, 

Papum Pare 
12.09.2019 73.02 43.25 12.02 

5. 
Assam 

(1 Project) 

North East Mega Food Park Ltd., 

Nalbari 
30.03.2009 84.96 48.84 48.84 

6. 
Bihar 

(2 Projects) 

Pristine Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., 

Khagaria 
06.08.2014 120.13 41.9 34.81 

7. 
Bihar Industrial Area Development 

Authority (BIADA), Muzaffarpur 
07.04.2022 180.57 45.40 - 

8. 
Chhattisgarh 

(1 Project) 

Indus Best Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., 

Raipur 
04.06.2014 96.58 43.96 39.57 

9. 
Gujarat 

(2 Projects) 

Gujarat Agro Infrastructure Mega 

Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Surat 
22.05.2014 121.86 50 45 

10. 
Fanidhar Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., 

Mehsana 
16.08.2017 151.05 50 37.67 

11. 

Haryana 

(2 Projects) 

Haryana State Industrial & Infra Dev. 

Corp Ltd. (HSIIDC), Sonipat 
06.11.2015 155.58 44.94 33.86 

12. 

Haryana State Coop. Supply 

and  Marketing Federation Ltd 

(HAFED), Rohtak 

21.02.2018 179.75 50 28.70 

13. 

Himachal  

Pradesh 

(1 Project) 

Cremica Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Una 06.08.2014 107.34 50 45 

14. 
J&K 

(1 Project) 

RFK Greens Food Park  Pvt. Ltd., 

Pulwama 
19.02.2014 79.43 50 29.03 

15. 
Karnataka 

(2 Projects) 

  

Integrated Food Park Pvt. Ltd., 

Tumkur 
29.03.2011 144.33 50 48.72 

16. Favorich Infra Pvt. Ltd., Mandya 19.12.2017 113.83 50 37.57 

17. 

  
  

Kerala 

(2 Projects) 

  

Kerala State Industrial Dev Corpt Ltd. 

(KSIDC), Alappuzha 
27.11.2015 129.15 50 37.8 

18. 
Kerala Industrial Infra. Development 

Corpt. (KINFRA), Palakkad 
27.11.2015 105.39 50.00 38.823 

19. 
Madhya  

Pradesh 

(2 Projects) 

  

Indus Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., 

Khargoan 
27.08.2012 131.28 50 49.37 

20. 
Avantee Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., 

Dewas 
31.12.2015 146.07 50 40 

21. 
Maharshtra 

(3 Projects) 

Paithan Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., 

Aurangabad 
08.03.2013 124.52 48.82 43.94 



22. 
Satara Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., 

Satara 
06.08.2014 139.33 50 45 

23. 
Wardha Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd, 

Wardha 
13.01.2016 92.36 50 15 

24. 

 Manipur 

(1 Project) 

  

Manipur Food Industries Corporation 

Ltd., Kakching, Manipur 
29.01.2020 81.83 43.254 7.49 

25. 
Meghalaya 

(1 Project) 

Meghalaya Industrial Development 

Corporation Ltd. (MIDC), North Garo 

Hills 

23.11.2021 65.86 47.42 - 

26. 
Mizoram 

(1 Project) 

Zoram Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., 

Kolasib 
10.06.2015 75.2 50 44.62 

27. 
 Nagaland 

(1 Project) 

Doys Agri Resources Pvt. Ltd., 

Dimapur, Nagaland 
16.08.2017 71.79 50 38.78 

28. 

  

  

Odisha 

(2 Projects) 

  

  

  

Odisha Industrial 

InfrastructureDevelopment 

Corporation (IDCO), Khurda 

06.11.2015 121.95 50 37.8 

29. MITS Mega Food Park Ltd., Rayagada 16.04.2012 87.88 45.94 44.95 

30.   

  

Punjab 

(3 Projects) 

  

  

International Mega Food Park Ltd. , 

Fazilka, Punjab 
25.05.2011 130.38 50 45 

31. 
Punjab Agro Industries Corporation 

Ltd., (PAIC) Ludhiana 
27.11.2015 117.61 50 37.62 

32. 
Sukhjit Mega Food Park & Infra Ltd. 

Kapurthala 
06.11.2015 107.83 48.7 38.76 

33. 
  

Rajasthan 

(2 Projects) 

  

Greentech Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., 

Ajmer 
19.02.2014 110.35 49.88 44.9 

34. 
Shree Ram Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., 

Bikaner 
07.04.2022 132.81 50 - 

35. 

  

Tamil Nadu 

(1 Project) 

  

Tamil Nadu State Agricultural 

Marketing Board, Tirunelveli 
23.06.2021 77.024 23.64 6.89 

36. 
  

Telangana 

(2 Projects) 

Smart Agro Food Park Pvt. Ltd., 

Nizamabad 
10.06.2015 108.95 50 45 

37. 

Telangana State Industrial 

Infrastructure Corporation Ltd., 

Khammam (TSIIC) 

05.02.2016 109.59 49.79 28.49 

38. 

 Tripura 

(1 Project) 

  

Sikaria Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., 

West Tripura 
30.11.2011 77.79 48.39 45 

39. 
  

  

Uttarakhand 

(2 Projects) 

  

  

Patanjali Food & Herbal Park Pvt. 

Ltd., Haridwar 
30.03.2009 95.08 50 50 

40. 
Himalayan Food Park Pvt Ltd, Udham 

Singh Nagar 
23.01.2014 98.08 48.12 43.31 

41. 

 West  

Bengal 

(1 Project) 

 Jangipur Mega Food Park Ltd., 

Murshidabad 
16.03.2010 132.7 50 45 

 

Projects approved under APC Scheme 

 

S.No. State Name of the Project 

Execution Agency (PEA) 

Date of 

approval  

Project 

cost (In 

Cr.)  

Grant 

Approved 

(in Cr.) 

Total 

Grant 

released 

(in Cr.) 



1 Andhra 

Pradesh 

M/s Aalamandha Food Park,  17.11.2021 28.74 5.879 0 

2 Arunachal 

Pradesh  

M/s BVG GHA HAA PATI  18.03.2021 23.4324 5.269 0 

3 Assam  M/s Subh Karan Food Park 03.10.2019 22.513 10.00 7.2945 

4 Assam  M/s Jai Shree Krishna 

Developers 

03.12.2019 19.117 8.7268 2.7489 

5 Assam  M/s Surindera Agro Processing 

Cluster 

09.01.2020 20.536 9.1446 6.5883 

6 Assam  M/s Sumitra Agrotech Food 

Park 

30.03.2021 19.4408 7.5911 2.5807 

7 Assam  M/s Salt Range Agri Solutions 

LLP 

17.03.2021 23.0664 9.8947 0 

8 Assam  M/s Karbi Anglong 

Autonomous Council 

17.03.2021 22.9576 7.1303 0 

9 Bihar M/s Shreekangan Food Park  15.03.2019 30.434 7.9081 0 

10 Chhattisgarh M/s Varda Energy and 

Engineering Pvt. Ltd. 

08.06.2020 33.78 7.76 0 

11 Chhattisgarh M/s Kripal Agro Park Pvt. Ltd. 17.11.2021 30.04 4.1965 0 

12 Gujarat M/s Patel Retail Pvt. Ltd. 07.02.2019 13.7 4.36 3.109 

13 Gujarat M/s Shukun Builders Private 

Limited 

31.08.2018 31.65 10.00 6.9123 

14 Gujarat M/s J R Foods & Beverages 01.07.2019 30.158 8.75 2.75625 

15 Gujarat M/s Yash Industries 24.12.2020 37.92 10 0 

16 Gujarat M/s Maharaja Dehydration Pvt. 

Ltd. 

08.06.2020 16.11 4.31 3.08237 

17 Haryana M/s Shree Shyam Snacks Food 

Private Limited  

18.02.2019 10.26 3.09 2.17 

18 Haryana M/s Karnal Food Pack Cluster 

Limited 

06.04.2018 32.97 9.863 6.936 

19 HP M/s Great Himalayan Farm 

Fresh 

31.07.2018 24.49 10.00 7.2081 

20 J&K M/s Zum Zum Agri Fresh 05.11.2018 24.39 10.00 7.424 

21 Karnataka  M/s Hiriyur Food Park Private 

Limited 

04.01.2021 22.6 4.27 0 

22 Karnataka  M/s GEM Food Park LLP 15.03.2019 40.01 9.77 6.92565 

23 Karnataka M/s Agro Cluster 09.01.2020 21.57 10 4.8 

24 Karnataka M/s Udupi Food Park 16.03.2021 16.08 5.23 0 

25 Kerala  M/s Chendayad Granites 

Private Limited 

03.10.2019 29.5 9.9706 7.47794 

26 Kerala M/s Synthite Industries Private 

Limited 

30.04.2020 42.222 9.0504 6.59711 

27 Madhya 

Pradesh 

M/s Nimar Agro Park  08.06.2018 31.55 10 7.15 

28 Madhya 

Pradesh 

M/s Bharti Agro Cluster 19.12.2018 26.13 9.8 6.9342 

29 Madhya 

Pradesh 

M/s Prashun Foods Pvt Ltd  24.12.2020 25.84 9.8688 0 

30 Madhya 

Pradesh 

M/s Mekalsuta Agro Farmer 

Producer Company Limited 

16.03.2021 60 9.7615 0 

31 Maharashtra M/s Sahyadri Farmers 

Producer Company Limited 

15.03.2018 33.27 8.656 6.492 

32 Maharashtra M/s India Mega Agro Anaj 

Limited 

15.03.2018 30.99 10 6.5 

33 Maharashtra M/s Swabhimani Co-op 

Industrial Estate Ltd.  

15.03.2018 31.97 10 6.95964 

34 Maharashtra M/s Kisan Sampada Food Park 

Industries  

08.06.2018 29.96 9.69 7.2675 

35 Maharashtra M/s Madhur Food Park LLP 31.08.2018 25.84 10 6.5447 

36 Maharashtra M/s Divyansh Agro and Food 

Park  

24.12.2020 24.58 8.9294 0 



37 Maharashtra M/s Reva Tapi Valley 

Industrial Development 

01.08.2019 27.06 10 3.15 

38 Maharashtra M/s Pravin Masalewale 24.12.2020 64.69 10 0 

39 Maharashtra M/s Kisan Agro Food Park  18.03.2021 27.1561 9.2106 0 

40 Maharashtra M/s Baheti Krushi Samuha 

LLP 

16.03.2021 12.544 2.8496 0.9455 

41 Maharashtra M/s Chinteshwar Agro 

Processing Pvt Ltd 

17.11.2021 22.504 8.2796 0 

42 Maharashtra M/s Sadguru Food Park 17.11.2021 42.359 9.4257 0 

43 Megahalaya M/s Megha Agro Park 10.12.2020 21.65 8.8424 0 

44 Punjab M/s SMS Food Park 15.03.2019 15.197 4.6877 1.50665 

45 Punjab M/s Big Belly Brothers 

Gourmet Grounds  

08.06.2018 27.86 8.66828 6.1666 

46 Punjab M/s T R Mega Foods and 

Beverages LLP 

03.07.2019 27.44 7.111384 5.1452 

47 Rajasthan M/s Greenfields Agro Park 30.03.2021 20.2584 8.4306 0 

48 Rajasthan M/s Shrirudraksh Agro 

Processing Private Limited 

16.03.2021 36.8487 8.7358 0 

49  Rajasthan M/s Gatik Food Library 17.11.2021 30.4 8.3889 0 

50  Rajasthan M/s Unati Food Parks LLP 06.04.2022 32.1237 6.1222 0 

51 Tamil Nadu M/s JFK International 01.08.2019 16.71 4.1921 2.8566 

52 Tamil Nadu M/s P Duraisamy Maharaja 

Rice Mills Pvt Ltd 

03.10.2019 26.83 8.7682 6.2284 

53 Tamil Nadu M/s Tiruvannamalai Market 

Committee 

29.04.2020 25.506 5.7487 0 

54 Tamil Nadu M/s Salem Market Committee 29.04.2020 25.252 5.9753 0 

55 Tamil Nadu M/s Theni Market Committee 29.04.2020 26.308 5.9955 0 

56 Tamil Nadu M/s Dharmapuri Market 

Committee 

29.04.2020 26.826 5.8937 0 

57 Tamil Nadu M/s Madurai Market 

Committee 

29.04.2020 32.066 5.7912 0 

58 Tamil Nadu M/s Dindigul Market 

Committee 

29.04.2020 29.018 6.7357 0 

59 Tamil Nadu M/s Cuddalore Market 

Committee 

29.04.2020 25.002 5.9793 0 

60 Tamil Nadu M/s Delta Foods 08.06.2020 24.3125 7.4721 0 

61 Tamil Nadu M/s Vamsi RS Industrial Zone 17.11.2021 33.167 9.1351 0 

62 Telangana M/s Kakumanu Seeds 29.04.2020 41.535 10 3.1593 

63 Telangana M/s Sai Vishwas Agro Private 

Limited 

07.04.2022 20.51 5.3788 0 

64 Uttarakhand M/s Uttarakhand Agricultural 

Produce Marketing Board 

08.06.2018 23.25 10 0 

65 Uttar 

Pradesh 

M/s Govindgreen Foods 

Infratech  

06.04.2018 34.31 9.02 7.1139 

66 Uttar 

Pradesh 

M/s CRD Foods 07.12.2018 21.05 10 8.794 

67 Uttar 

Pradesh 

M/s Logistic Park. 08.06.2020 30.06 7.46 0 

68 Uttar 

Pradesh 

M/s Arjungarh Industrial 

Estate LLP 

17.11.2021 29.28 7.462 0 

 

Projects approved under OG Scheme 

 

S. 

No. 

Location of 

Cluster 

Name of PIA Approval 

date 

Total 

Project 

Cost 

Grant-in-aid Grant-in-aid 

released 

1 Andhra 

Pradesh 

M/s Andhra Pradesh 

Food Processing 

Society 

20.03.2019 109.99 48.82 0 

2 Gujarat M/s Nedspice 

Dehydration India 

LLP 

20.03.2019 63.64 25.22 10.29 



3 Maharashtra M/s Khemanand 

Dudh & Krishi 

Producer Company 

Ltd 

08.01.2020 31.33 14.60 1.46 

4 Gujarat 

 

M/s Banaskantha 

District Cooperative 

Producer Union Ltd 

08.01.2020 103.87 30.56 0 

5 Gujarat M/s Vangi Foods 05.03.2020 18.50 4.51 2.48 

6 Maharashtra M/s Smartagri 

Agroville 

03.02.2021 35.97 13.11 1.17 

 


